AND WHEREAS it will be necessary for the Company, in 
order to obtain the said site and complete the erection of its said 
factory and equip the same with the machinery, plant and manu­
facturing accessories, including crude rubber, necessary for the 
purpose of their business, to borrow the sum of four hundred and 
fifty thousand dollars ($450,000.00) by the issue of "gold bonds 
or debentures of the Company.

AND WHEREAS the Company has requested the Corpora­
tion to guarantee the gold bonds or debentures of the Company 
to the extent of four hundred and fifty thousand dollars 
($450,000.00), as hereinafter provided, upon the terms and condi­
tions hereinafter mentioned, which the Corporation have agreed 
to do.

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties hereto agree to and with 
each other, as follows:

6. The Company further agrees with the Corporation that

[...]

diture of all moneys upon the said site, building, machinery, plant, 
and manufacturing accessories as accommodation and as security 
for the Company, guarantee the principal and interest of a duly 
authorized bond issue of the Company to the amount of not more 
than four hundred and fifty thousand dollars ($450,000.00), pay­
able as to one-half of the said gold bonds or debentures in ten 
years from the date of the issue thereof, and as to the other one- 
half thereof in twenty years from the date of the issue thereof, and 
bearing interest at not more than six per cent per annum payable

[...]

machinery, plant and manufacturing accessories, not less than 
two hundred and fifty employees of whom an average of sixty per 
cent shall be adult males, and will pay to its employees residing in 
the said City of London, during each and every year of the said 
term of twenty years, the sum of at least two hundred and fifty 
thousand dollars ($250,000.00) in wages and salaries, exclusive of 
salaries or fees paid to any director of the Company.

Hon. Frank Oliver brought the mat- 
ter to the attention of the members I 
today by producing a copy of the book. 
He first read a proclamation providing! 
that anyone having a copy of the book|